



\$~58 and 59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 14843/2025 & CM APPL. 61032/2025

R JYOTIPRAKASHPetitioner

Through: Mr. Satyam Singh, Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Shouryendu Ray, SPC with Ms. Istela Jameel and Ms. Vatsala Poddar, Advocates for R1.

Mr. Waize Ali Noor, Mr. Mrinal Kumar Sharma, Mr. Zillur Rahman and Mr. Shashi Suman, Advocates for R2.

Mr. T. Singhdev and Mr. Tanishq Srivastava, Advocates for R3.

59

+ W.P.(C) 15095/2025 & CM APPL. 62087/2025

BIBHU ANAND BISHWASPetitioner

Through: Mr. Satyam Singh, Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Waize Ali Noor, Mr. Mrinal Kumar Sharma, Mr. Zillur Rahman and Mr. Shashi Suman, Advocates for R2.

Mr. T. Singhdev and Mr. Tanishq Srivastava, Advocates for R3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **10.11.2025**

1. Learned counsel for the Petitioners seeks and is granted three weeks to file rejoinder.
2. Counter affidavit be placed on record, if clear of all objections.
3. List on 01.12.2025.

JYOTI SINGH, J

NOVEMBER 10, 2025/YA